Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
October 11, 1933. 1933

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1933

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUASP4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



/
S/
v

REGULAR-MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS

Madison, Wisconsin

»
R if
)

Wednesday, October 11, 1933, 9 A.M.

Vice President Wilkie presiding

PRESENT: President Frank; Regents Backus, Callahan, Christopherson,
- Combs, Drexler, Eimon, Grady, Gundersen, Mead, Runge,
Sholts, Ullsperger, Wilkie. i

ABSENT : Regents Baker, Berger, Clausen.

Regent Baker was present for the committee meetings on Octo-
ber 10 and communications were received from Regents Berger and
Clausen in explanation of their absence.

. The reading of the minutes of the meeting held on August 2,
1933, was dispensed with and the minutes were approved as sent out to
the Regents.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

y - Genergl =
p

L s

That Professor M. Palyi, formerly of the Handelshochschule
of Berlin, be appointed Carl Schurz lecturer, during the first semeg-

ter of 1933-34; salary #f%@ net for the period; charge to Carl Schurz

fund. Sty
Adopted. ‘ vﬁ?&?”%ﬁ

~ Letters and Sciénce -

1. That the salary of Hazel Grace Ramsay, assistant in history,
be inereased from $500 to $600 for the academic year 1933-34, less =




waiver $76, net {524, on accouat of increased teaching; charge in-
crease, $84, to Regents' Unassigned.
Adopted.

2. That Arthur D. Hasler be appointed research assistant in
limnology for the year 1933-34, without salary.
Adopted.

- Agriculture =~

:
1.Y That the memorandum of agreement between the Brookings In-

stitution and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the establish-

ment of an industrial fellowship in sgricultural economics, be ac= ?%@%m
cepted and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the agree- [
ment. ($600 for period Sept. 15, 1933 to July 1, 1934.)

Adopted.

Z.V//That the memorandum of agreement between the Red Star Yeast &
Products Company and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the '
establishment of an industrial fellowship in agricultural bacteriology,

be accepted and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the ;Z
agreement. ($1000 for period Sept. R0, 1933 to Sept. 19, 1934.) Won,
Adopted. v

3. = That the memorandum of agrecement between the American Cyan-
amid Company and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the renewal
of an industrial fellowship in soils and agronomy, be accepted and that
the Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. ($600 for QQQMM
period Nov. 1, 1933 to July 1, 1934.) o
Adopted.

4, That the appointment of Karl Koch, assistant in plant
pathology,be changed from one-fourth time to two months, from Septem-
ber 1, 1933, no change in salary. (To correct an error in the budget.)

Adopted.

S. That Everett C. Saudek be appointed research assistant in
agricultural bacteriology for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600
per annum, less walver $76, net $524 ; charge to Red Star Yeast Company
fellowship fund, 15-B. : i

Adopted.




6. That the appointment of Julia Nofsker, instructor in home
economics, be changed from full to part time for the academic year
1933-34; and that her salary be reduced accordingly from $1856 net to
$861 net, p. 78, fund 1-A.

Adopted.

7. That Florence Schoenleber be appointed Omicron Nu scholar in

home economics for the academic year 1933-34; stipend $200 net; chargfg;

to fund 15-B,
Adopted.

~

- Engineering -

1. That George H. Brown be appointed research assistant in
electrical engineering for one and one-half months, beginning Septem~
ber 13, 1933; salary at the rate of $160 per month (total $240), less
waiver $29, net $211 (plus traveling expenses); charge to research
l".A. ® '

: Adopted.

2, J/That the memorandum of agreement between the Chicago Pump
Company and the University of Wisconsin, relative to research on a new
type of aerator for the treatment of sewage, in the amount of $200,
be accepted, and that the Business Manager be authorized %o sign the
agreement.

Adopted.,

3. That P. F. Morgan be appointed research assistant in hydrau-
lic end sanitary engineering for four months, beginning October 10,
1933; salary $200 net for the period; charge to Chicago Pump Company
fund, 15-B.
Adopted.

- Medicine =~

1. That Didrik Sannes be appointed research assistant in
pharmacology for nine months, beginning October 1, 1933, without
salary.

Adopted.

%%
v




- Research -

1. That John Vanhoy be appointed research assistant in educa-
tion for eight months, beglnnlng October 1, 1933; salary $250 for the
period, less waiver $30, net $220; charge to allotment 33:02.

Adopted,

’
2.V That the following transfer be made:

$200 from unallotted balance in research (9)
to allotment 33:25.
Adopted,

3. That the following allotment be approved:

RF 33:90B Withey, M. 0. - mechanics $400
Tests on Materials of Con=-
struction
400 = supplies and clerical
assistance. »
Adopted.

4. That Karl Lee Koch be appointed research assoociate in horti-
culture for eight months beglnnlng November 1, 1933; salary $600 for
the period, less wailver é76 net $524; charge to allotment RF 33:92B.

Adopted.

SM// That the following persons be appointed post~doctorate re-
search ass001ates in chemistry for the academic year 1933-34: each to
receive $600 per annum, less the dormitory deduction of 954O~ charge
to fund 15-B:

Richard F. B. Cox
John Franklin Steiner.
Adopted.

- Fellows and Scholars =

1. That the resignation of J. G. Van Vleet, fellow in mechani-
cal engineering, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the
academic year 1933-34,

Adopted.




&

2. That Aake Jonassen be appointed fellow in mechanical en-
gineering for the academic year 1933-34; salaTy $600 per annum, less

the dormitory deduction of $340; charge to item for fellows and '?%&b
scholars, p. 126, fund l-A. Cw
Adopted.

3. That Miss Arlis Arnold be granted the Fannie P. Lewis
scholarship for the academic year 1933-34; stipend $168- in place of Jc

Meryl Pickering, resigned. gﬁl’y’c’éyﬂyh 40
Adoptéd. 4 ’?'/ v /’/Q,

4. That Helen Wilson be granted the Women's Athletic Associa-
tion scholarship for the academic year 1933-34; stipend $100 per

annum; in place of Helen Toms, who was nominated for the scholarship 524
but whose appointment was not completed. ~ 0/a;
Adopted. v

5. That Helen Toms be granted the W. J. Fisk scholarship for
the academic year 1933-34, stipend $50 per annum. d%%a/
Adopted. | 4)

, 6. That the following persons be granted graduate legislative
scholarships for the academic year 1933-34: '

Benjamin A. Brown Je4 y
Samuel B. Nordfeldt Olay
Marion Rohn.— etz

AdOPt ed. W ' }'Yiﬁﬂ{;‘,@

- Bxtension -

1. That T. G. Steffan be appointed to conduct classes in
English at REdgerton and Madison, beginning September 20, 1933, seven-
teen meetings each; to receive %255 for each fourse (total $470 net):
charge to item for additional instruction, class instruction, p. 157,
fund 2-A.

Adopted.

2 That Marie Krolowna be appointed to conduct four classes in
Polish at Milwaukee, beginning October 2, 1933, 34 meetings edch; to
receive the fees from the class, total not to exceed $700 net; charge
to additional instruction, p, 158, fund 2A. :

Adopted.




-~ Degrees -

l. - That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
degrees be granted as shown in EXHIBIT A, as follows:

)aﬁf

BACHEILOR OF ARTS-

Esther Conner

Millicent Mae Coombs
Thomas Mariga Doyle
Janet Martha Feder
Matilda Annette Fink
Audrey Janet Harris
Marion Winifred Kruse
Maurice Walter Laufer
Paula Neumann

Jean Ricks

Florence Mary Salick
Robert Wooster Stallman
Ethel Yeaw Wittmeyer
Dorothy Elizabeth Zwolanek

(Commerce)
Abe 1., Taube

BACHELOR OF ARTS
(Journalism)

Raymond A. Nehls

BACHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY

Ernest Fredeiick Steinhoff
Parley Bacon Tuttle

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE
(Pharmacy)

Harvey Rasch Berner

GRADUATE IN PHARMACY

Fred Henry Simon




De%

BACHELOR Q0F SCIENCHE
(Iledical Sciemnce)

Charles Lewls Concklin

BACHELOR OF MUSIC

Clarice Theodore Solverson
Katherine Winsor

TP

i

e

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE
(Agriculture)

Wenzel Koula

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE
(Mechanical Engineering)

Charles Fred Tessendorf

BACHELOR OF. SCIENCE
(Chemical Engineering)

Milton Sylvester Davidson
Edward Emanuel Oberland

BACHEILOR OF SCIENCE
(Art Education)

Richard Ervin Aberdt
Margaret May Johnson

BACHELOR OF LAWS

Harry Blmore Larsen

MASTER OF ARTS

Esther Bartlett

Armella Helen Bersch
Hannie Beyer

Marge Frances Biersach
Joseph Blatecky
Gertrude Louise Bonzelet
Viola Johanna Buseth




pea™®”

MASTIE OFf ARTS (Cont.)

Harry Baldwin Calpha
Lennox Barrett Clarke
Helen Louise Converse
Leif Christopher Dahl.
Margaret Seaton Densmore
Virginia Juliet Dusold
Erwin Charles Eichinger
Arthur Gridley Ellingson
Alton Marshall Engen
ILena Harriett Genung
Marienne Grant Gould
Hazel Kathryn Hahne :
Florence Margaret Hinchman
Elisabeth Katz Holmes
Kenneth Harold Hoover
William Charles Hoppe
Newton Thomas Jones
Marie Kallio

David Kaplan

Henry A. W, Kesler
Leslie George Kindschi
Pyung Nam Ko ‘

Ella Clarice La Perriere
Bernhard Carl Lemke

Paul Truman McCarty
Harry William McKimmey
Cecelia Sadye Meyer
Howard Quincy Miller
Katharine Mullenbach
Stanley Frederick Nelson
Charles Augustine Peerenboom
Suzanne Marie Pfaendler
John Andrew Pianfetti
William Almonde Porter
LaVerne A. Raasch

Mattie Florence Redford
Eleanor Richmond

Alice Sangster

Elsa C. Schoeneich
Esther Shirk

Elizabeth Siskey

Kermit L. Stolen

Helen Vivian Twenhofel
Margaret Barber Waterman
Robert Dean Wright

Harry Charles Yudin

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY

Sadie Arnell




MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY (Cont.)

Ida Myrtle Ballard
Gaylord Kenneth Barr
Carrie R. Barton
Emerson H. Bass

Gordon W. Bevins

Philip BEdwin Brewer
James Franklin Cavanaugh

. Charles Henry Dorr

John Kenueth Evers
Roy Fairbrother

Roy William Goddard
Claude Lloyd Hampton
Margaret F. Hart
Gilbert E. Johnson

~ Albert Charles Jones

Thomas Barl Lenigan

- Prank Harrison Livingston

Maurice Waldemar Lowell
Stephen Sumner MeNelly
Hannah Newman

Ellis Clark Powell
Madison T. Shadley
George Lane Simpson
Carl Arthur Spencer
Albert Francig Steffen

MASTER OF SCIENCE

Constance Helene Blegan
Richard Butler
Josephine Cape

Myrtle Esther Clancy
Ray N. Dondlinger
Elizabeth Harriet Findley
Victor Vayne Goss

Irene Margaret Haan
Florence Delma Heck
Anton Ole Iverson
Pearl 7. Janssen

Marie Margaret Lambeck
Tsing Lai Lau

Barl Wyman Lockin
Oscar C. Nelson
Marguerite M. Schwarz

Sister Mary Nazarius Steinbach

Marion W. Smith
Harriet Gordon West




Adopted. -

7

\> o
A

QS

I Q\)
R e .
N ‘

MASTER OF SCIENCE
(Civil Engineering)

John Arthur Oskey

MASTER OF ARTS
(Journalism)

Robert Xavier Graham
Beda 1. Hand
Robert Michael Smith

DOCTOR OF PHITLOSOPHY

John Andrew Bays

Carl Bogholt

George Harold Brown
George Marshall Buffett
Chang Ying Chang
Calvert Lampert Dedrick
Ralph Edwin Dunbar

"Dwight Francis Gunder

Robert Michael Hoffman
Curtis Daniel MacDougall
Elizabeth Paschal
Harry Strange Pollard
Luman West Sampson
Erna Hulda Schneck
George Jessop Skewes
J. Riley Staats

Bayrd Still

Warren Thoburn Strain
Cheng E. Sun

Harold Cleaus Vedeler

MASTER OF SCIENCE
(Chemical Engineering)

Albert Cleveland Reed

MASTER OF SCIENCE
(Electrical Engineering)

John Louis Kuehlthau




v

The matter of cooperating with the State and Upited States
~ Government in a buildin rogram was discussed and upon motion of Re-
Eﬁﬁf’ﬁgzﬁﬁs, seconded by Regent Christopherson, the following resolu-
tion was adopted, Regent Grady voting "No":

? ' RESOLVED, That the construction projects and approxi-
\ mate costs described in annexed schedule are hereby author-

- ized and approved subject to being financed as part of the

e National Recovery Act program by the United States Govern-

. .Uv»wfy/ ment. The Executive and Finance Committees are authorized
: 4”% through any proper agent or agencies to complete in coopera-

DPLPMW tion with the Governor of this state and other state offiw-

2 cials all necessary arrangements to secure the necessary
funds from the United States Government and to fix and es-—
tablish such fees or charges in connection with said build-
2~ ings and for the use of same as shall insure the repayment

. to the United States Government of the sums advanced for
“ such construction to the extent that same may be required to
be repaid together with interest thereon. The schedule fol-

lows.ﬁ
‘E Proposed University of Wisconsin Constructional Projects
% from Federal Funds
i _
} v'Addition to the Law Building $165,C00
| . Blectrical Engineering Building 330,000
{ , Short Course Dormitory and Refectory 165,000
b ,/ Addition to Union Building 500,000 -

b $1,160,000

/s

pon recommendation of the President and upon motion of Re~

gent Gundersen, seconded by Regent Eimon, the 1list of pre- and post-=

summexr se351on credits and fees as earned during the summer of 19 5 i
totaling $1416.30, was approve@, (L1§t attached.) c. %luwxu;m«% e

A : 4»1[ \(4 . o~ e/ e f ﬁ f
A W i N

] ol Ok i

o ' v//At this point Regent Wilkie requested Regent Callahan to
~preside. Regent Wilkie then presented the follow1ng resolution:

MOVED, That the %gQggu;§~9i~ﬁélﬂzﬂ;ﬂ&llﬁzﬁ.as adopted
by the spec1al committee on waivers on August 4, 1933, shall
R 0 be changed and modified so that the scale of waivers shall
w ?f be graduated from 12% to 274% in total effect on salaries ac-~

&

cording to the schedule hereto attached, the maximum waiver
on the first $1,000 of any salary not 0 exceed 12% and the .
maximum weiver in total effect on any salary not to exceed
27%% and the rate on the $1,000 between $7,000 and $8,000 %o
be approximately 36.5 and above $8,000 the graduation to-
ascend so that the total actual waiver on any salary shall
not exceed 273%.




Exemptions shall be allowed substantially as follows:

P e NSRS

"0On salary or compensation of married men whose wives
are not employed and who have one or more dependent
children under 18 years of age, an exemption from waiver of
annual compensation of $500 and $300 for each such depend-
ent child, said amounts to be taken from lowest part of sala=-
ry and waiver applicable thereto.

\

Same exemption for women who have dependent children
and who do not have employed husbands.

On salaries or compensation of those whose time or com-
pensation has been reduced during 1933 and applicable to the

- year 1933-34 no waiver shall be exacted if the cut in earn-

ings for 1933~34 has been equal or greater than the waiver
under above schedule and if less than such waiver then the
waiver shall be for the difference.

In adjusting the waivers of compensation of janitors,.. —
any conflict with Sec. 36.07 Wis. Statutes shall be avoided.

The executive committee and finance committee arc
directed to modify the waiver schedulc so as to comply as
necar as may be with above directions and shall make adjust-
ments on all salary or compensation payments since July lst
to conform to the revised schedule. The matter of establish-
ing the final schedule of waivers in accordance with above
directions for the year 1933 to 1934 and making adjustments
so that same shall relate back to July 1, 1933, is referred
to executive committee with power to act.

The matter of adjusting time cuts or cuts in compensa- -
tion is likewise referred to executive and finance commit-
tees with power to act by way of revision of the budget in
this respect with the direction that so far as rossible the
underlying spirit and principles of the National Recovery
Act shall be applied. '

The schedule follows:

RESULTING WAIVERS

Salary Waiver % Waiver
3500 60.00 12.0
1,000 120.00 12.0
1,500 197.50 13.2
2,000 275.00 13.8
2,500 370.00 14.8
5,000 465.00 , 15.5

(Cont.)




S

RESULTING WAIVERS (Cont.)

Salary Waiver % Waiver
4,000 690 .00 17.2
5,000 950.00 19.0
6,000 1245.00 20.8
7,000 1575.00 - 22.5
8,000 1940.00 24.2
9,000 26.0
10,000 and up 27.5

The motion was seconded by Regent Drexler.

Upon motion of Regent Ullsperger,. seconded by Regent Backus,
the following resolution was presented as a substitute for the Wilkie
resolution:

v MOVED, That the Executive Committee, and the Fihance
Committee 1f deemed advisable by the IExecutive Committee,
be empowered, in cooperation with the President and the
Business Manager to correct as far as possible any undue

hEE£§§§3£§ that may occur in the present budget.'~

~~ Called vote was then taken upon the adoptlon ‘of the subgti-
tute resolution. Regents voting "Aye"™, Backus, Callahan, Christopher-
son, Combs, Drexler, Eimon, Grady, Gundersen, Mead, Runge, Sholts,
Ullsperger; Regent Wilkie voted "No".

The substitute resolution was.adopted.

, = e it e B e i S
k‘w"‘ww&“v;/kwwww O ~ =

Upon motion of Regent Mead, seconded by Regent Ullsperger,

it was

VOTED, That the Department of Dormitories and Commons be -
authorized to sell 3.2 beer in the Union an&VRefectory. Regent Sholts

voted "No". (yﬁﬁﬁ&)

= i%; )

/ iy q

The Regents then went into executive session.

Nt s it s s P e o, o i G e i

V President Frank discussed the matter of retirement of mem-~

bers of the faculty and stated that he had no definite recommendation

for retlrement at this time. Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded

- 13 -



Regent Sholts, it was
'V/VOTLD That the Dean of the Extension Division be directed

Vﬁﬁto submit a balanced budget at this time, not taking into account the
”% matter of retirement of a member of the staff.

o Regent Gundersen, as chairman of the Medical Committee, pre-
sented a recommendation of the Medical School providing for additional
service in the student health department. Upon motion of Regent Gun-
dersen, seconded by Regent Ullsperger, the recormendation was disap-
proved, Regent Grady voting "No".

Regent Grady then presented the following motion, seconded
by Regent,Callahan:

//That the President and the Dean of the Medical School
be requested to effect budgetary adjustments in the stalfl
and salaries so as to create a sum sufficient to provide for
a chief of the student health department and that the Presi-
dent of the University be requested to promptly fill such
position by appointment.

QY

The motion was loste

/fRegent Backus presented the request of the Dean of the Law
School for am additional appointment for next year. It was
VOTED, That this matter be referred to the Law Committee for
report at the next meeting of the Board.

-

At 1 P.M. the meeting

ADJ OURNED.

~" M. E. McCaffrey,

Secretary.




. ﬁ PRE- AND POST-SUMMER SESSION
S M '

| S‘ et 1933
M& L |
E& e Letters & Science

- . .
‘gt‘ Qpemistry Waiver Net
Inst. M. W. Klein - 2 e¢rs. @ 4.50 -~ $9 $ .9OV 8.10
Prof. H. Adkin and Assoec. Prof. 35.60 3.56 32.04
S. M. McElvain (joint super- 71.40 7.14 64 .26
: vision)
Classics

Prof. A. D. Winspear - 5 crs.@ §$5.00
3 crs.@ 4.50 38,50 3.85 34 .65

Comparative Literature

Prof. Philo M. Buck - 2 crs.@ $4.50

lecr. @ 5,00 14.00 1.40 12.60
Fconomics

Prof. Selig Perlman - 1 cr. @ $4.50 4.50
Prof. D. R, Pellows - 1 ¢cr. @ 4.50 4.50
Prof. W. A. Morton - 1 ecr. @ 4.50 4.50
Prof. M. G. Glaeser = 3 crs.@ 5.00 15.00 1.50 13.50

Assoc.Prof.W.B.
Taylor - 1 cr. @ 4,50 4.50




English
Asst.Prof. H. H. Clark

Assoc.Prof. P. F.
Fulcher

Prof. R. E. N. Dodge

French
Prof. R. B. Michell

Asst;?rof. H. M,
Herriott

Prof. H. A. Smith
Prof. F. D. Cheydleur

Geograghx

Asst.Prof., Loyal
Durand

Assoc.Prof. Glenn Tre-
wartha

German
Prof. F. Bruns

Inst. H, Bluhm

Historz
Prof. C. V. Easum

Prof. C. P. Higby
Prof. J. D. Hicks

Asst«Prof. W. B.
Hesseltine

1

cr. @ $4.50

cr. @ 4.50

crs.@ 5.00

ers.@ $5.00

cr. @ 5.00

ers.@ S.OO-

crs.@ 5.00

ers.@ $5.00
cr. @ 4.50

crs.@ 4,50

crs.@ $5.00
GI‘. @ 4‘»050

crs.®@ $4.50
crs.@ 5,00
cr, @ 4,50

crs.@ 5.00

$15.00

10.00
15.00

25.00

19.50

18.00

30.00

9.00
15.00

20.00

Waiver

§

]
®
S

(@]

l "’OO

1.50
2.50

.90

1.50

2.00

Net
$ 4.50

9.00

2.00
13.50
22.50

17.55

16.20

27.00

4.50

8.10
13.50
4,50



Journalism
Prof. W. G. Bleyer
Prof. R. Nafziger

Asst.Prof.Miss H. M.
Patterson

Musgice

Prof. E. B. Gordon

Pharmacy
Miss Nellie Wakeman
.A,n H! Uhl hond

Prof. W. O. Richtmann

Political Science

Prof. W. R. Sharp

Asst.Prof. J. T. Salter

Psychology

Prof. R. W. Husband

"Sociology
Prof. J. L. Gillin

Prof. K. Young

N o

crs.@

crs.@

cr. @

crs.@

cr. @

cr. @

Crs.@

cr. @

cI'Ss o@
crs.@

crs.@

crs.@

crs.@
crs.@

crs.@

$5.00 $45.00

5.00

5.00

$5.00

44,50
4.50
4,50

$5.00

5.00
4,50

5.00

$5.00

$5.00
4.50

5,00

10.00

20.00

2.00

67.00

15.00

20.00

24,00
10.00

-~ Waiver Net

$4.50  $40.50
1.00 9.00
5.00
2.00 18.00
4,50
4,50
.90 8.10
5.00

1L
5.70 50./50
1.50 13.50
2.00 18.00
2.40 21.60
1.00 9.00




Spanish

Inst. J. Rossi
,Prof. A. G. Solalinde

Inst. M. Singleton

Speech

Prof. W. C. Troutman

Agsoc.Prof.Miss Borchers-

Prof. R. W. West
Prof. H. L. Ewbank

Bducation
Prof. F. L. Cla@p

Prof. T. L. Torgerson

Physical Education

"

M Wt o

2 ers.@ $5.00
4 crs.@ 5.00
lecr.@ 4.50

crs.@ $5.00
crs.2 5.00
crs.@ 5.00

crs.@ 5.00

$10.00
20 .00

15.00

15.00
15.00
10,00

School of Education

Assoc .Prof.Mrs. Dennis~

Asst . Prof.0.A. Mbrten—

1

3 crs.e $5.00
7 ers.@ 5.00

$15.00
35,00

4% crs.@ 5,00 22.50

Medical School

i

<

72 CTrs.® 4.50-324,00

4 crs.@ 5,00

20.00

Wailver

$1.00
2.00

1.50
1.50
1.50
1.00

$1.50
3.50

2.25

34,40

Net
$ 9.00
18.00
4.50

1%.50
13.50
1% .50
9.00
$667.5O

$13.50
31.50

20.25
$65.25

$309.60



Prof.
Prof.
Inst.

Prof.

Prof.
Prof.

Prof.

Prof.

Prof.
Prof.

Prof.

H.
F.
AC

H.
J.
Je

G.
H.

B.

W. Wesle
M. Dawson

Lenz

H. Kessler

F. Wilson
A. James

H. Kolb

J. Graul
S. Wehrwein

H. Sommer

H.. Hibbard

Dean I. L. Baldwin

Prof, ®E. Truog

Prof. E. M. Gilbert

College of Engineering

0

MR WO W

crs.@
crs.@

crs.@
crs.@

crs.@
crs.@

$4 .50
5-00

5.00
4,50

5.00
4,50

$90.00
10.00

45.00
13,50

15.00
9.00

College of Agriculture

- 4 crs.@ $5.00

-1

1
)
o

: 1}
AV I e TR AV IR X o oy} AV

cr. @

crs.@
crs.@

crs.@
crs.@
crs.@
ers.@
crs.@

crs.@
cIr. @

crs.@

4.50

5.00
4.50

- 4,50

5.00
5.00

5.00

4,50

4,50
5.00

5.00

$20.00

55.00
- 27.00

9.00
30.00
30.00
15,00

9.00

18.00
.00

10.00

Waiver

$9.00

1.00
5.85

2.40

TOTAL, A1l Colleges

Net
$81.00
2.00

52,65

21.60

$164.,25

18.00

4.50

73 .80
8.10
27 .00
27.00
13.50
8.10

20.70

9,00

$209.70

/i
$1416.50

Following the practice of the Business Manager's Office, waivers
of fifty cents or less have not been deducted.



	Blank Page



